

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI****No. 2020-CA-01355**

---

**SRHS AMBULATORY SERVICES, INC.*****Plaintiff-Appellant,*****v.****PINEHAVEN GROUP, LLC and  
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY*****Defendants-Appellees.***

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of  
Harrison County, Mississippi

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
SRHS AMBULATORY SERVICES, INC.**

---

Michael J. Bentley  
Christina M. Seanor  
Stevie F. Rushing  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
One Jackson Place, Suite 1000  
188 East Capitol Street  
Jackson, Mississippi 39201  
Telephone: (601) 948-8000  
mbentley@bradley.com  
cseanor@bradley.com  
srushing@bradley.com

Patrick R. Buchanan  
BROWN BUCHANAN P.A.  
234 Caillavet Street, Suite 100  
Biloxi, Mississippi 39530  
Telephone: (228) 374-2999  
mailb@brownbuchanan.com

Michael E. Bruffey  
MEB PROFESSIONAL & LEGAL SERVICES  
P.O. Box 1377  
Biloxi, Mississippi 39533  
Telephone: (228) 314-2152  
mike.bruffey@islandviewcasino.com

*Attorneys for SRHS Ambulatory Services, Inc.*

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statement of Facts .....	3
A. Singing River Health System is a public body subject to the laws governing community hospitals.....	3
B. Singing River establishes SRHS Ambulatory to fulfill its goals of providing healthcare to the local community.....	4
C. SRHS Ambulatory uses \$3,600,000 in public funds to purchase property from Pinehaven, but the Board of Supervisors never ratifies the purchase contract.....	5
D. SRHS Ambulatory discovers the ratification defect long after its purchase, but Pinehaven refuses to return the purchase price and First American denies coverage. ....	8
II. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in Trial Court .....	10
A. SRHS Ambulatory files suit seeking return of the \$3,600,000 purchase price and a declaration of insurance coverage. ....	10
B. The circuit court grants summary judgment to Pinehaven and First American, rejecting all of SRHS Ambulatory’s claims. ....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	18

I.	SRHS Ambulatory’s attempt to purchase the Pinehaven property is void because it was never ratified by the Board of Supervisors, and the circuit court’s contrary ruling was reversible error.....	18
A.	A community hospital’s contract to purchase real property must be ratified by the Board of Supervisors. ....	18
B.	SRHS Ambulatory may not purchase real property unless the purchase contract is ratified by the Board of Supervisors. ....	20
1.	SRHS Ambulatory is a community hospital that is bound by the ratification requirement.....	20
2.	SRHS Ambulatory—a nonprofit entity created, owned, and controlled by a community hospital—is bound by the ratification requirement. ....	24
C.	The ratification defect cannot be “cured” by equitable defenses. ....	30
II.	The circuit court’s summary dismissal of SRHS Ambulatory’s claims against First American for insurance coverage and tort damages was reversible error.....	33
A.	First American’s title policy does not exclude coverage for the losses incurred by SRHS Ambulatory. ....	34
1.	Exclusions in insurance policies are construed strongly against the insurer and in favor of the insured. ....	34
2.	The policy exclusions invoked by First American do not remove coverage on the facts of this case. ....	35
B.	First American owed SRHS Ambulatory a duty of reasonable care in conducting the title search and disclosing title defects. ....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atlanta Cas. Co. v. Payne</i> , 603 So. 2d 343 (Miss. 1992).....	35
<i>In re B.A.H.</i> , 225 So. 3d 1220 (Miss. Ct. App. 2016) .....	23
<i>Bolivar Leflore Med. All., LLP v. Williams</i> , 938 So. 2d 1222 (Miss. 2006).....	16, 24, 26
<i>Brooks v. Black</i> , 8 So. 332 (Miss. 1890).....	39
<i>Brown v. Staple Cotton Co-op. Ass’n</i> , 96 So. 849 (Miss. 1923).....	23
<i>Burton v. Choctaw Cty.</i> , 730 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 1997).....	35
<i>Butler v. Bd. of Sup’rs for Hinds Cty.</i> , 659 So. 2d 578 (Miss. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cellular S., Inc. v. BellSouth Telecomms., LLC</i> , 214 So. 3d 208 (Miss. 2017).....	28
<i>Century 21 Deep S. Properties, Ltd. v. Corson</i> , 612 So. 2d 359 (Miss. 1992).....	44, 45
<i>Coleman v. Louisville Pants Corp.</i> , 691 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	45
<i>Colle Towing Co. v. Harrison Cty.</i> , 57 So. 2d 171 (Miss. 1952).....	32
<i>Double Quick, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 73 So. 3d 1162 (Miss. 2011).....	14
<i>Edwards v. Williams</i> , 292 So. 3d 586 (Miss. Ct. App. 2019) .....	41

<i>In re Evans</i> , 460 B.R. 848 (Bankr. S.D Miss. 2011), <i>abrogated by First Am. Bank v. First Am. Transp. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 759 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Ford v. Guarantee Abstract &amp; Title Co.</i> , 553 P.2d 254 (Kan. 1976) .....	43
<i>Gore v. Patrick</i> , 150 So. 2d 169 (Miss. 1963).....	24
<i>Greene County v. Corporate Management, Inc.</i> , 10 So. 3d 424 (Miss. 2009).....	13, 29, 30
<i>Hemphill Constr. Co., Inc. v. City of Clarksdale</i> , 250 So. 3d 1258 (Miss. 2018).....	25
<i>Higgins Lumber Co. v. Rosamond</i> , 63 So. 2d 408 (Miss. 1953).....	44, 45
<i>Hinton v. Pekin Ins. Co.</i> , 268 So. 3d 543 (Miss. 2019).....	14
<i>HWCC-Tunica, Inc. v. Miss. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 296 So. 3d 668 (Miss. 2020).....	14, 20
<i>Infinity Ins. Co. v. Patel</i> , 737 So. 2d 366 (Miss. Ct. App. 1998) .....	35
<i>Jackson Equip. &amp; Serv. Co. v. Dunlop</i> , 160 So. 734 (Miss. 1935).....	31, 36
<i>KPMG, LLP v. Singing River Health Sys.</i> , 283 So. 3d 662 (Miss. 2018).....	3, 19, 31, 36
<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Doubletree Partners, L.P.</i> , 739 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	36
<i>Lefoldt for Natchez Reg’l Med. Ctr. Liquidation Tr. v. Horne, L.L.P.</i> , 853 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	30
<i>Lefoldt v. Horne, L.L.P.</i> , 938 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Martin v. Newell</i> , 23 So. 2d 796 (Miss. 1945).....	19, 31, 36

<i>Minn. Life Ins. Co. v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , 164 So. 3d 954 (Miss. 2014).....	34
Miss. A.G. Op. 2007-00527 (Albert G. Delgadillo), 2008 WL 965691 (Mar. 28, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miss. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Jones</i> , 754 So. 2d 1203 (Miss. 2000).....	34, 35
<i>Miss. Surplus Lines Ass’n v. State of Miss.</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D. Miss. 2006).....	26, 27
<i>Moran v. Saucier</i> , 829 So. 2d 695 (Miss. Ct. App. 2002) .....	41
<i>Moser v. Fid. Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 1413346 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 21, 2018) .....	36
<i>National Cas. Co. v. Franklin Co., Miss.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 785 (S.D. Miss. 2010).....	38
<i>Nissan N. Am., Inc. v. Tillman</i> , 273 So. 3d 710 (Miss. 2019).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Parker v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 107 So. 198 (Miss. 1926).....	22
<i>Porter v. Grand Casino of Miss., Inc.</i> , 181 So. 3d 980 (Miss. 2016).....	34
<i>Prichard v. Cleveland</i> , 314 So. 2d 729 (Miss. 1975).....	3
<i>Rawls Springs Util. Dist. v. Novak</i> , 765 So. 2d 1288 (Miss. 2000).....	31
<i>S.C. Ins. Co. v. Keymon</i> , 974 So. 2d 226 (Miss. 2008).....	14
<i>Scaggs v. GPCH-GP, Inc.</i> , 931 So. 2d 1274 (Miss. 2006).....	20
<i>Shada v. Title &amp; Tr. Co. of Fla.</i> , 457 So. 2d 553 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984) .....	43
<i>Stuart v. St. Dominic-Jackson Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 311 So. 3d 1192 (Miss. Ct. App. 2020) .....	13, 14

<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Integrity Land Title Corp.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 742 (Ind. 2010) .....	43
<i>Urb. Devs. LLC v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 468 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Wellness, Inc. v. Pearl River Cty. Hosp.</i> , 178 So. 3d 1287 (Miss. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilbourn v. Hobson</i> , 608 So. 2d 1187 (Miss. 1992).....	22, 26

**Statutes**

Miss. Admin. Code, Title 15, Part 16, Subpart 1, Ch. 42, Rule 42.2.1 .....	4
Miss. Code § 41-13-10(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code § 41-13-10(d).....	3
Miss. Code § 41-13-10 <i>et seq.</i> .....	viii, 2, 3
Miss. Code § 41-13-15(4).....	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code § 41-13-35(5)(g) .....	29
Miss. Code § 41-13-35(o).....	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code § 41-13-38(2).....	28
Miss. Code § 43-37-3 .....	8
Miss. Code § 79-11-51 .....	12
1985 Miss. Laws ch. 511, § 1 .....	24
Miss. Nonprofit Corporations Act .....	26, 27
Miss. Tort Claims Act.....	16, 26, 27

**Rules**

Miss. R. App. P. 16(d)(1).....	2
--------------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

11A <i>Couch on Insurance</i> § 159:5 (3d ed. June 2021 Update).....	34
--	----



5 Encyclopedia of Mississippi Law § 36:10, <i>Public Hospitals</i> (3d ed. & West Update April 2021).....	4
Barlow Burke, <i>The Law of Title Insurance</i> § 2.01 (Aspen Publishers, 3d ed. 2021 Supp.) .....	34
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 2000) .....	21
Cambridge Online Dictionary, <a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/establish">https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/establish</a> .....	21
<i>The Law of Title Insurance</i> § 3.07 .....	40, 41
<i>The Law of Title Insurance</i> § 4.01 .....	35
<i>The Law of Title Insurance</i> § 4.04 .....	36
<i>The Law of Title Insurance</i> § 4.05 .....	38, 39
<i>The Law of Title Insurance</i> § 12.03 .....	42
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/</a> .....	21
Restatement of the Law of Agency, § 378.....	44
William L. Prosser, <i>Palsgraf Revisited</i> , 52 Mich. L. Rev. 1, 15 (Nov. 1953).....	44
